(3) Represents the mark-to-market value of the interest rate swaps on March 28, 2014. As of July 10, 2014, the mark-to-maket value of these
swaps was approximately £4.0 million.

(4) Represents estimated fees and expenses incurred in connection with the Refinancing, including underwriting fees and commissions,
financial advisory costs, other transaction costs and professional fees.

43

Capitalization

The following table sets out the consolidated capitalization and cash and cash equivalents for Iceland Topco
Limited as of March 28, 2014 on an actual and on a pro forma basis to give effect to the Refinancing as described
in “Use of proceeds,” as if these events had occurred on such date. This information has been derived from our
consolidated balance sheet as of March 28, 2014 included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum. You should
read this table in conjunction with “Use of proceeds,” “Selected historical consolidated financial information,”
“Management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations” and Consolidated
Financial Statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum.

(£ in millions) Actual Adjustments

As adjusted
for the

Refinancing
(unaudited)

As of March 28, 2014

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 152.1 (77.2) 74.9

Existing Term Loans(1) ..... 715.3 (715.3) —
Senior Secured Notes offered hereby(2) ..... — 950.0 950.0
Existing Vendor Loan Note(3) ..... 277.0 (277.0) —

Total Borrowings ..... 992.3 (42.3) 950.0
Total Equity ..... 438.4 — 438.4
Total Capitalization(4) ..... 1,430.7 — 1,388.4

Total Net Borrowings ..... 840.2 34.9 875.1

(1) Represents the aggregate principal amount under our existing Term Loan A, Term Loan B1 and Term Loan B2, excluding accrued and
unpaid interest. The swaps we use to hedge our foreign exchange and interest rate exposure are off-balance sheet contingent liabilities.
As of March 28, 2014 the aggregate mark-to-market value of our existing foreign exchange swaps was £12.1 million and interest rate
swaps was £4.3 million. We intend to repay all of our swaps in connection with the Refinancing.

(2) Represents the aggregate principal amount of the 2024 Fixed Rate Notes, 2021 Fixed Rate Notes and Floating Rate Notes, excluding fees